

(Vidya Kala Sanskriti Shiksha & Jan Kalyan Samiti, Bhilwara Society Regd. Under Raj Societies Reg. Act 1958)

Near R.C. Vyas Colony, TeliKheraTiraha, Paldi Road, Bhilwara ::- 311001 Contact : 01482::-234504 Mob. : 9413823729, 9414271755

Web Site: www.vidyaptccollege.com

Date: 17/08/2024

Office Order

Subject: Formation of Anti:-Ragging and Vigilance Committee for Vidya Professional and Technical College, Bhilwara

In light of the commitment to maintain a safe and respectful environment at Vidya Professional and Technical College, Bhilwara, the following Anti-Ragging and Vigilance Committee is constituted with immediate effect:

1. Chairperson:

:- Name: Dr. Jaswant Singh :- Designation: Principal

2. Coordinator:

:- Name: Mr. Dilip Chhipa

:- Designation: Lecturer Department of Mathematics

3. Members:

:- Name: Mrs. Sheela Chhipa

:- Designation: Lecturer Department of Hindi

:- Name: Mrs. Laveena Pokharna

:- Designation: Lecturer Department of Geography

:- Name: Mr . Mukesh Chhipa

:- Designation: Lecturer Department of Education

:- Name: Mrs Anjana Lakhan

:- Designation: Lecturer Department of Political Science

Terms of Reference:

1. Objective: The Anti-Ragging and Vigilance Committee is formed to prevent and address instances of ragging and to ensure vigilance over disciplinary issues within the college premises.

2. Responsibilities:

::- Develop and implement policies and measures to prevent ragging and other forms of misconduct within the college.

::- Conduct awareness programs and workshops for students and staff on the consequences of ragging and the importance of maintaining a respectful environment.

::- Investigate complaints related to ragging or disciplinary infractions and take appropriate actions as per college policies and legal guidelines.

: - Monitor campus activities and student interactions to identify and address potential issues of misconduct or harassment promptly.

::- Liaise with local authorities and law enforcement agencies, if necessary, in cases related to ragging or other serious offenses.

3. Reporting: The committee shall report directly to the Principal of Vidya Professional and Technical College, Bhilwara, on a regular basis regarding their activities, findings, and recommendations.

4. Meetings: The committee shall convene meetings as required, with the Coordinator responsible for scheduling and leading these meetings.

5. Duration: This committee is formed for a period of Session 2024-25, with a possibility of extension based on the college's needs and regulatory requirements.

This order supersedes any previous directives on the matter and is effective immediately. All members are expected to diligently fulfill their roles and responsibilities to ensure the safety and well-being of all members of the college community.

Vidya Professional & Technical College Paldi, Bhilwara

Principal

Vidya Professional and Technical College

Bhilwara